on the dedicated school grants in the 2024-25 Accounts. In order to ensure comparability,
the 2023-24 balances contained in these accounts have also been restated, this note sets
out the scope and scale of those restatements.

The dedicated school grant deficit was reported within earmarked reserves within the 2023-
24 accounts. The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations state that
deficits on the schools budgets from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2026 must be held in a
Dedicated Schools Grant Adjustment Account within the unusable reserves. The Dedicated
Schools Grant Adjustment Account is shown within Note 26.

Both changes have a number of impacts on both the in year 2023-24 transactions and
opening balance sheet entries for April 2023, the tables below show the adjustments that
have been made to the previously reported balances.

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

141

Balance Sheet

Movement in Reserves Statement

Cash Flow Statement

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Usable Reserves 176,971 0 7,481 184,452
Unusable Reserves 1,092,468 0 -7,481 1,084,987
Total Reserves 1,269,439 0 0 1,269,439

Reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening Balance at 1st April 2023 114,523 0 2,712 117,235
Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves -33,254 0 4,769 -28,485
Balance at 31 March 2024 81,269 0 7,481 88,750

Earmarked Reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP Adjustment
£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening Balance at 1st April 2023 26,901 0 0 26,901
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure -67,688 0 0 -67,688
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under
regulations (Note 8) 31,073 0 4,769 35,842

Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves 35,912 0 -4,769 31,143
Balance at 31 March 2024 26,198 0 0 26,198

General Fund Balance

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening Balance at 1st April 2023 226,163 0 2,712 228,875
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure -62,799 0 0 -62,799
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under
regulations (Note 8) 13,607 0 4,769 18,376

Balance at 31 March 2024 176,971 0 7,481 184,452

Total Usable Reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening Balance at 1st April 2023 1,072,420 0 -2,712 1,069,708
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 33,655 0 0 33,655
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under
regulations (Note 8) -13,607 0 -4,769 -18,376

Balance at 31 March 2024 1,092,468 0 -7,481 1,084,987

Total Unusable Reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for non
cash movements (Note 27)

-127,354 2,700 0 -124,654

Investing Activities (Note 28) 21,310 -2,700 0 18,610

Cashflow Statement

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

142

Note 2 - Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Note 8 - Adjustments Between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under
Regulations

Note 9 - Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves

Note 15 – Property, Plant and Equipment

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening General Fund and HRA Balances at 31 March 2022 -153,491 0 -2,712 -156,203
Deduct deficit on General Fund and HRA Balance in Year 36,503 0 -4,769 31,734
Closing General Fund and HRA Balances at 31 March 2024 -116,988 0 -7,481 -124,469

Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Outturn reported to Management 98,400 0 0 98,400
Total adjustments to Outturn position 6,435 0 -4,769 1,666
Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA
Balance

104,835 0 -4,769 100,066

Adjustments between the Funding and Accounting Basis 10,683 0 4,769 15,452
Net Expenditure in the CIES 115,518 0 0 115,518

Children & Families Directorate

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Children & Families Directorate 79 0 4,769 4,848

Other Adjustments

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Net assets written off to the CIES upon disposal or sale -35,564 2,700 0 -32,864
Transfer of non-current asset sale proceeds from revenue to
Capital Receipts Reserve/Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve

5,913 -2,700 0 3,213

Dedicated School Grant (DSG) deficit transferred to the DSG
adjustment account

0 0 -4,769 -4,769

Total Adjustments -31,073 0 -4,769 -35,842

General Fund Balance

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Balance at 31 March 2023 114,523 0 2,712 117,235
Transfers Out 2023-24 -50,018 0 4,769 -45,249
Transfers In 2023-24 16,764 0 0 16,764
Balance at 31 March 2023 81,269 0 7,481 88,750

Revenue Earmarked Reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Additions 26,940 -2,700 0 24,240
Derecognition - Disposals -35,216 2,700 0 -32,516

Land and Buildings

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

143

Note 25 - Usable Reserves

Note 26 - Unusable Reserves

Note 27 - Cash Flow Statement - Operating Activities

Note 28 - ash Flow Statement - Investing Activities

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Earmarked General Fund Reserves 80,462 0 7,481 87,943
Earmarked HRA Reserves 876 0 0 876
Total Usable reserves 176,971 0 7,481 184,452

Usable reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Balance at 1st April 2023 621,946 2,794 0 624,740
Assets written off to the CIES on disposal -36,306 2,700 0 -33,606
Application of capital receipts 5,828 -225 0 5,603

Capital Adjustment Account

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Balance at 1st April 2023 2,794 -2,794 0 0
Deferred Capital Receipts from disposals where cash has not
yet been received

2,700 -2,700 0 0

Transfer to capital receipts reserve upon receipt of cash -225 225 0 0

Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Capital Adjustment Account 631,395 5,269 0 636,664
Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve 5,269 -5,269 0 0
Dedicated School's Grant adjustment account 0 0 -7,481 -7,481
Total Unusable reserves 1,092,468 0 -7,481 1,084,987

Unusable reserves

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Carrying value of assets which have been sold -36,329 2,700 0 -33,629

Adjustments to remove non-cash items from the SDPS
(Note 27)

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property
and intangible assets

87,617 -2,700 0 84,917

Investing Activities (Note 28)

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

144

Note 38 - Capital Expenditure and Financing

As previously
stated 2023-24

£000

LEP
Adjustment

£000

DSG
Adjustment

£000

Restated
2023-24

£000
Opening Capital Financing Requirement 558,140 -2,794 0 555,346
Expenditure on capital assets -  Property, plant and equipment 78,616 -2,700 0 75,916
Sources of Finance  - Capital Receipts applied -5,828 225 0 -5,603
Increase in underlying need to borrow (unsupported) 44 -2,475 0 -2,431
Closing Capital Financing Requirement -3,146 -2,475 0 -5,621

Capital expenditure and financing

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

145

Cheshire West and Chester Council

Supplementary Financial Statement

Housing Revenue Account

  2024-25 Statement of Accounts

146

Supplementary Financial Statements – Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Income and Expenditure Statement shows the
economic cost in the year of providing housing services in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from rents and